

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

LIVERY COACH SOLUTIONS, L.L.C.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 16-143 (LPS)
)	
MUSIC EXPRESS/EAST, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		
MUSIC EXPRESS, INC.,)	
)	
Counterclaim-Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
LIVERY COACH SOLUTIONS, L.L.C.,)	
DAVID HIRSCH, and JACOB BOWMAN,)	
)	
Counterclaim-Defendants.)	

**MUSIC EXPRESS’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

Jack. B. Blumenfeld (#1024)
Michael J. Flynn (#5333)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9200
jblumenfeld@mnat.com
mflynn@mnat.com

OF COUNSEL:

Timothy B. Yoo
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER, WOLPERT, NESSIM,
DROOKS, LINCENBERG & RHOW P.C.
1875 Century Park East, 23F
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 201-2100

Attorneys for Defendant

June 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Livery Coach’s Material Misrepresentations	2
C. Livery Coach’s Failure To Perform And Resulting Harm.....	4
D. The Dire Consequences to Music Express’s Business.....	5
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. Music Express has adequately pled its claims for fraudulent inducement and negligent misrepresentation.	6
1. Pennsylvania law does not govern Music Express’s tort claims.....	7
2. The gist of the action doctrine does not bar Music Express’s claims.....	9
3. The economic loss rule does not bar Music Express’s tort claims.....	12
B. The limitation of liability clause in the agreement is unenforceable.	13
C. Music Express properly revoked acceptance of the Livery Coach software.	18
VI. LEAVE TO AMEND SHOULD BE FREELY GRANTED.....	20
VII. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American General Life Ins. v. Goldstein</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 604 (D. Del. 2010)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Beal v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 423 (D. Del. 1973)	16
<i>Bednarski v. Hideout Homes & Realty, Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 90 (M.D. Pa. 1988)	18
<i>Bohler-Uddeholm America, Inc. v. Ellwood Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Dole v. Arco Chemical Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 484 (3d Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Downs v. Andrews</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 2272 (3d Cir. Feb. 10, 2016).....	9
<i>Fenton v Contemporary Development Co., Inc.</i> , 16 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 411 (1974)	18
<i>Invacare Corp. v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 448 (N.D. Ohio 1984)	16
<i>Jensen v. Seigel Mobile Homes Group</i> , 35 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 804 (1983)	19
<i>Luick v. Graybar Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 1360 (8th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>Lum v. Bank of Am.</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Maio v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000)	6

Montgomery County v. Microvote Corp.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4021 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2000) 13

Spruill v. Gillis,
372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) 6

Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. v. Gulian, et al.,
70 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Del. 2014) 7, 8

Sys. Operations, Inc. v. Scientific Games Dev. Corp.,
555 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 7

Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter Sch. Inc.,
522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008) 6

In re Wylie,
1991 WL 42236 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 1991) 19

State Cases

Bilt-Rite Contractors, Inc. v. The Architectural Studio,
866 A.2d 270 (Pa. 2005)..... 13

Brasby v. Morris,
No. C.A. 05C-10-022-FS, 2007 WL 949485 (Del. Super. Mar. 29, 2007)..... 13

Bruno v. Erie Ins. Co.,
106 A.3d 48 (Pa. 2014)..... 9, 10

Concord Plaza Assoc., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
1986 WL 9922, at *5 (Del. Super. Aug. 29, 1986)..... 16

Concord Plaza Assoc., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
1986 WL 15430 (Del. Super. Dec. 18, 1986)..... 19

Elgen v. Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div.,
874 A.2d 1179 (Pa. 2005)..... 13

Erlich v. Menezes,
21 Cal. 4th 543 (1999)..... 13

Furnari v. Wallpang, Inc.,
2014 WL 1678419 (Del. Super. 2014) 12

Hegarty v. American Commonwealths Power Corp.,
163 A. 616 (Del. Ch. 1932) 13

J.A. Jones Const. Co. v. City of Dover,
372 A.2d 540 (1977) 14, 16

<i>Norman Gershman’s Things to Wear, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 558 A.2d 1066 (1989).....	15
<i>Osram Sylvania Inc. v. Townsend Ventures, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6199554 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	12
<i>Petroleum v. Magellan Terminals Holding, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 3885947 (Del. Super. June 23, 2015)	14
<i>RHA Construction, Inc. v. Scott Engineering, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3884937 (Del. Super July 24, 2013).....	14
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 102 P.3d 268 (Cal. 2004).....	12
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> , 14 Cal.4th 394 (Cal. 1996)	13
<i>Yates v. Clifford Motors, Inc.</i> , 283 Pa. Super 293 (1980)	18
Statutes and Other Authorities	
6 Del. C. § 2-719.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	20
